
DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM I I 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS I 
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE & LIFE SCIENCES 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

4,000 5,000. 



1 NEW POSITIONS I I I I 1 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
.SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM I I 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS & PUBLIC ADMlN 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Chairs (30) 
,White Boards (15) 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

14,608 

6,121 

6 ,121  

FY '90 
REQUEST 

23,638 

0 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

24,762 

5,700 

5 ,700  

21,200 

2700 
3,562 

6 , 2 6 2  





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

UNIVERSITY O F  GUAM 1 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 



360 UTILITIES 
361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
.363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

,450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
45" Instructional TV (1) 
.Overhead Projector (2) 
Film Projector (1 ) 
Computer (4) 
Videodics 
Educational Software 
Courseware 
Computer Screen 
,VHS Recorder (2) 
,Lecture Desk wlchairs (1) 
Video Camera/Display Terminal (1) 
Microphone & Set (1 ) 
Overhead Projector, Portable (1) 
TelebimocularlAudiometer 
M6215G Printer (1) 
.M5355 Computer (2) 
,M5910 Computer (1) 
MOO1 6 Keyboard (3) 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

Unclassified 
.Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSlTlONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

0 

0 

91 4 ,068 

1 
2 6 
2 7 

I 

0 

7,485 

7 ,485  

1,022,320 

1,022,320 

1 
2 6 
2 7 

2 6 
1 

I 

0 

59,243 

5 9 , 2 4 3  

1,150,757 

1,150,757 

1 
2 6 
2 7 

2 6 
1 

i 

0 

3000 
1,200 
500 

4,800, 
1,000 
500, 
500 

2,000 
1,000 
1,000, 
1,500 
2,000 
550 

3,000 
5,398 
7,522 
2,933 
840 

39,243 

1,226,023 

1,226,023 

1 
2 7 
2 8 

2 6 
2 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
LEARNING RESOURCES 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

3 ,000 4 ,358  0 0 



Unclasslfled 
Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

1 
2 3 
2 4  

1 
2 3 
2 4 

1 
2  3 
2  4 

2  4  
0 
0 

1 
2 4 
2  5 

2 4 
0 
1 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM 1 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS I 
ADMISSIONS. & RECORDS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

0 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

I I 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

4 4 7  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 0 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

FY 90 , 

APPROVED 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
STUDENT AFFAIRS 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 2 ,908  1 , 6 3 4  1 , 6 3 4  





-DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

UNIVERSITY .OF GUAM 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
COMPUTER .CENTER 

ment Maintenance 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

,TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

4 6 5  0 0 0 



360 UTILITIES 
361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

.450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Scanner (1 ) 
Disk Storage Device 
Computer System Upgrade 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

Unclasslf led 
,Classifled 
,TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

0 

6,841 

6,841 

586,994 

7,306 
579,688 

1 
9 

1 0  

0 

27,372 

27,372 

71 9,773 

27,372 
692,401 

1 
9 

1 0  

0 

33,000 
29,000 
250,000 

31 2,000 

955,847 

955,847 
0 

1 
9 

1 0  

9 
1 

0 

0 

667,072 

667,072 
0 

1 
9 

1 0  

9 
1 
1 



. -- . -- 
- mi- --  

. * Y-Y -I"- 

u s 

OFFICE OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS 

Initial Hearing: 
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Office of Veterans' Affairs 

was held on May 11, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. The 
hearing was conducted by Senator Carl T.C. Gutierrez, Chair of the Committee 
on Ways & Means. Committee members in attendance were Senators Herminia 
D. Dierking, Franklin J.A. Quitugua, George Bamba and Marilyn D.A. 
M a n i b u s a n .  

The Office was represented by Director John Blas. Michael Reidy, 
Director of the Bureau of Budget and Management Research, was present to 
represent the Administration. 

The total request of the Office is $129,258 which is a 16% increase over 
the FY'89 appropriation of $11 1,565. This increase is primarily due to 
inclusion of the stipend for members of the Veterans' Cemetery Task Force 
totalling $10,800. Slight increases in personnel costs for the four FTE, in office 
supplies, and in Capital Outlay proposals for a portable P. A. system ($350) and 
an executive chair for the Director ($500) account for the remainder of the 
c h a n g e .  

There are no vacancies and no new positions being requested and no 
new programs planned that will impact the FY'90 budget. 

Mark-up Meeting: 
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Office of Veterans' 

Affairs was held on July 10, 1989, chaired by Senator Francisco R. Santos. The 
Office was represented by Director John Blas. 

There were no adjustments requested nor suggested. 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Tuesday, August 

15, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Office of Veterans' 
Affairs. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, with Senators 
Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Bamba, Marilyn D. A. 
Manibusan, and Speaker Joe T. San Agustin in attendance. The following 
decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
addition -- 

Increase travel due to new per diem rate = + 400 

REQUEST $ 129,258 
ADDITIONAL 400 
NEW TOTAL $ 129,658 

OTHER 'FUNDS o 
GENERAL FUND $ 129,658 



Q 3 A O H d d V  
06 Ad 

l S 3 n 0 3 H  
06 Ad 

68 Ad 
' H O H l n V  

Q N 3 d X 3  
1 V n 1 3 V  

8 8 6  1 
J 

NOllV3ldlSSV13 1 3 3 r 8 0  

N 0 1 1 3 3 S  
NOISIAIQ 

SHlVddV SNVH313A A3N3DVllN3WlkJVd3Q 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 
,Veterans Cemetary Task Force 
(P. L. 18-19) Stipends 

1 9 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

- 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

- - - 

0  

100 ,035  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

10,800 
- - -- 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

10,800 

0  

9 3 , 6 3 5  

GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

8 5 0  

1 2 9 , 2 5 8  

1 0 0 , 0 3 5  
0  
0  

0  
4 
4 

4 
0  
0  

8 5 0  

1 2 9 , 6 5 8  

9 3 , 6 3 5  
0  
0  

0  
4 
4 

4 
0  
0  

1 2 9 , 2 5 8  
0  
0  

0  
4 
4 

4 
0  
0  

1 2 9 , 6 5 8  
0  
0  

0  
4 
4 

4 
0  
0  



DEPARTMENT OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

In i t i a l  Hea r ing :  
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Department of Vocational 

Rehabilitation was held on May 11, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session 
Hall. The hearing was conducted by Senator Carl T.S. Gutierrez, Chair of the 
Committee on Ways & Means. Committee members in attendance were Senators 
Herminia D. Dierking and Martha C. Ruth. 

Representing the Department was Rosa T.P. Salas, Director. Michael 
Reidy, Director of the Bureau of Budget and Management Affairs, was also 
present for the Administration. 

The FY '90 budget request for the Department of Vocational 
Rehabilitation is $2,362,238. Some change is anticipated due to the fact that the 
Department is in the final stages of contracting out the operations of the 
Workshop as mandated in P.L. 18-32. The cost of the contract can be for 
payment of personnal plus 90% of the previous cost of operations. The 
Workshop Center has been funded wholly from the General Fund. 

Total Personnel request of the department is $1,372,158 or 56% of the 
budget. There are presently 8 vacancies (equaling $183,606) with all these 
positions in the Workshop Center as planning is progressing for phasing out 
direct services here with the contract to be let. 

New equipment is proposed for purchase: 
$1,942 for a facsimile machine 
$ 3,000 for video tapes. 

M a r k - u p  Meeting: 
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Department of 

Vocational Rehabilitation was held on July 19, 1989, at Senator Quitugua's 
Annex Office. Senator Franklin J. A. Quitugua chaired the meeting. The 
Department was represented by Ms. Rosa T. P. Salas, Director, and staff. 

A status update was given regarding the privatization of the Workshop. 
It appears that the contract will be awarded by the start of the new fiscal year. 
Therefore, the following changes were agreed to in the budget as requested by 
the Department: 

FIE decreased by 18 (former positions assigned to the 
Workshop 

P e r s o n n e l  decreased by $506,561 
Supplies decreased by $73,126 
Utilities decreased by $2 1,650 
Contractual increased by $572,169 

'KYrAL decreased by $29,168 
While the savings are not great the first year, they will be greater as the 
Workshop becqmes more self-sufficient. 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Friday, August 

18, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Department of 
Vocational Rehabilitation. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. 
Gutierrez, with Senators Herrninia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George 
J. Bamba, Marilyn D. A. Manibusan, Doris F. Brooks, Ernesto M. Espaldon, and 
Speaker Joe T. San Agustin in attendance. The following decisions were 
reached:  

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the change to 
delete all funding and all positions for operation of the Workshop Center, but 
appropriate funds in the Contractual Category for contracting out that 
p rog ram.  

Decrease 18 FTE 
Decrease Personnel = -$ 506,561 
Decrease Supplies = -$ 73,126 
Decrease Utilities = -$ 21,650 
Increase Contractual = +$572,169 

(FY'89 base year: Personnel plus 90% of operational costs) 

REQUEST $ 2,362,238 
SAVINGS 29,968 
NEW TOTAL $ 2 , 3 3 2 , 2 7 0  

FEDERAL FUNDS $1,372,879 
GENERAL FUND $ 959,391 



I I 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 1 1,027,5621 1,226,3291 1,372,1581 865,597 
I I I I 

,DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

I I I I 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. I 25,1091 25,0001 25,OOOl 25,000 
I I 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

SUMMARY 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 74,106 77,280 78,890 78,890 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 74,106 77 ,280  78,890 78,890 

I I I I 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS I 66,8731 139,1721 94,6261 21,500 

6 ,492  6,492- TOTAL EQUIPMENT 2,574 8 ,575 



FY 90 
APPROVED 

4,900 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

4,900 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

4,900 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 
.Board Stipend 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

1,300 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Books 
,Table (6 each) 
Micrto Cassette Recorder (3 each) 
Chair, Padded (25 each) 
Calculator (4 each) 
Video Tapes & Film 
Storage Cabinet (4 each) 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

ADMINISTRATION 

1,024 

1 , 0 2 4  

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

3,000 
1,000 

450 
625 

2,500 
1,000 

8 , 5 7 5  

3,000 

992 
2,500 

6 , 4 9 2  

3,000 

992 
2,500 

6,492,  



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 
,Board Stipend 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

1,300 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

4,900 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

4,900 

FY 90 . 
APPROVED 

4,900 







DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS 

Init ia l  Hear ing:  
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Department of Youth 

Affairs was held on June 9, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. 
The hearing was conducted by Senator Herminia D. Dierking, Vice Chair of the 
Committee on Ways & Means. Committee members in attendance were Senators 
Franklin J.A. Quitugua, Elizabeth P. Arriola, and Martha C. Ruth. 

Representing the Department was Director Lydia Topasna, Deputy 
Director Vic Borja, and Administrative Services Officer George Santos. A 
representative of the Bureau of Budget and Management Affairs was also 
p r e s e n t .  

The FY'90 budget request for the Department of Youth Affairs is 
$3,068,270 which represents an increase of $511,780 or 20% over the FY '89 
appropriation. This is primarily due to the need to staff programs and operate 
more effectively to serve a growing 'troubled youth' population. 

The Department has implemented a reorganization plan which changed 
some functions of the existing divisions and created a new division of 
Vocational Rehabilitation Support Services. The budget request includes a 
proposal for 12 new FTE: 10 Youth Service Workers I and I1 costing $194,021; 1 
Maintenance Specialist at $25,663; and 1 Cook at $18,163. The question of 
legislative approval of the reorganization was raised. Ms. Topasna stated that 
she had been advised by the Attorney General's office that the only legal 
requirement was to hold a public hearing which was done. She stated that the 
plan was not sent to the Legislature upon legal advice. 

There were 6 positions reported vacant, although all were in the 
recruitment process and should soon be filled. 

Senator Dierking asked the Director to supply additional 
information about the Department's needs for a new building to house the 
residential youths. She indicated that contacts with representatives of the 
Department of Interior have indicated that there is a potential for some 
financial assistance from Interior if sufficient information can be provided. 
Ms. Topasna agreed to assist with the request. 

The only new program proposed by the Department is the Pre-Trial 
Client Program. Personnel costs will not increase and there was a transfer of 
$350,000 for renovation of the building. However, there is a request for $8,804 
in additional equipment for this program. 

Senators questioned the reduction in the amount requested for 
contractual clinical services. Ms. Topasna stated that she wished to have the 
psychiatrist train the staff, rather than provide direct services to youth unless 
mandated by the Court. Mr. Santos indicated that their experience is that the 
cost for clinical services is greater than what was budgeted and that he did not 
know how the 'underbudgeting' could be covered without a transfer authority. 

Other major purchases proposed for the Department include $18,000 for 
an 8-passenger vehicle for use by the Youth Corrections Division and cafeteria 
equipment at $23,665. There is also a first-time request of $10,000 to be used for 
hazardous duty pay for employees who are frequently harassed and abused by 
the clients. 

Mark-up Meet ing:  
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Department of Youth 

Affairs was held on July 10, 1989, with Senator Elizabeth P. Arriola, Chair of 
the oversight Committee on Youth, Human Resources, Senior Citizens, and 
Cultural Affairs, conducting the meeting. The Department was represented by 
Deputy Director Vic Borja and Mr. George Santos. 

Senator Arriola requested that the amount for Cafeteria equipment be 
increased by $26,335 (Capital Outlay) and that the funds for Clinical 
Psychologist and Medical Services contracts be increased by $63,100 
(Contractual). It was felt that these additions would assist the Department is 
rendering higher quality services to troubled youths. Total increase requested 
is $89,435. 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Friday, August 

18, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Department of 
Youth Affairs. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, with 
Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Bamba, 



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS 
Page 2 

Marilyn D. A. Manibusan, Doris F. Brooks, Ernesto M. Espaldon, and Speaker Joe 
T. San Agustin in attendance. The following decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
additions -- 

Additional cafeteria equipment = +$26,335 
Additional medical services = +$19,100 
Increase for Clinical Psychologist = +44,000 

REQUEST $3,068,270 
ADDITIONAL 89,435 
NEW TOTAL $ 3 , 1 5 7 , 7 0 5  

OTHER FUNDS -0- 
GENERAL FUND $ 3 , 1 5 7 , 7 0 5  



~ 0 8 ' 8  

908'8 

8 ~ 6 ~ ~ 9  

11d3N38 E l l  

I 

OOS'Z 

OOS'Z 

8P6'SS 

P08 '8  

~ 0 8 ' 8  

8 ~ 6 ~ ~ 9  

0 

0 

6L9'SS 

lN3YVdln03 l W 1 0 1  

lN3Wdlf l03  OEZ 

SlWlt131WYV '8 S3llddnS l W 1 0 1  



TOTAL UTILITIES 

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

I 
39,900 

44,895 

33,381 

31,199 

39,900 

71,230 

39,890 

30,000 



0  

~ 8 ~ ' s  1 1 

299 
820' 1 
L S 
o 
LEZ'E 1 

000' c o c  

Q 3 A O t l d d V  
06 Ad 

0 

P ~ L ' S  1 1  

199 
810' 1 
L S 
o 
~ 6 2 ' 6  1 

O O O ' L O L  

l S 3 n 0 3 U  
06 Ad 

Stl lVdJV 

- 

0  

9 0 6 ' 9 6  

Z6E'Z 1 

PCS'PB 

68 Ad 
' U O H l n V  

3 3 1 4 ~ 0  

901'6 

06P 

069 

6PP68Sz 

869' 1 & 

8 ~ 0 '  I 

E L ~ ' S Z Z  

ClN3dX3 
1 ~ n 1 3 ~  

8 8 6 1  

stl0133uia 

S3AS l V n 1 3 V U l N 0 3  OEZ 

' SNVt l l  '8 1 3 A V t l l  l V 1 0 1  

1 3 A V U l  aNVlSI-ddO 
'8W13U 39V311W l V 3 0 1  

'SNVUl  '8 1 3 A V t l l  022 

S l Id3N38  '8 S31t lVlVS 1 V 1 0 1  

33NVUnSNI 1 V l N 3 a  
33NVtlnSNI 1Vl ldSOH 

33NVtlnSNI 3 d l 1  
~ l i ~ n 3 3 s  iv130s 

lN3W 3tl113tl 
S1133N38 El1 

lVl lN3t l3ddICI l H 9 I N  
3Wll t13AO Zl l  

lN3W3U3NI 
AUVIVS ~v in93t l  111 

S331Atl3S 13NNOSt l3d 011 

NOIlV31dlSSV13 133r80 

N 0 1 1 3 3 S  
NOISI Ma 

H l n O A  dO l N 3 W l t l V d 3 Q  A 3 N 3 9 V l l N 3 W l U V d 3 a -  





.TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0- 



0 8 6 '  1 

086' 1 

o 

0 8 6 '  1 

086' L 

o 

O O O ' S  1 

oools 1 

0 0 6 ' 6 6  

000 's  L S  

OOO'OOS 
000's 1 

a3AOUddW 
06 Ad 

0 0 6 ' 6 ~  

~ 6 ~ ~ 6 9 ~  

SES'GSP 
000'0 1 

68 Ad 
't lOHlnW 

0 0 0 ' ~ ~ ~  

000'00s 
000's 1 

l S 3 n 0 3 H  
06 Ad 

0 

o 

~ ~ 1 l n 0  l ~ l l d t l 3  1~101 

s ~ e u q ~ p u o ! ~  J!V 
~ w i l n o  i w ~ l d w 3  OSP 

s 3 1 1 1 i 1 ~ n  i w 1 0 1  

S l lW3 1 7 0 1  
3NOHd3131 69E 

t13M3Slti31VM 296 

6ZSC8ZP 

OLP'6 LP 
6S0'6 

a N 3 d X 3  
l ~ n 1 3 t l  

8 8 6  1 

tl3MOd 196 
s3111i11n O ~ E  

Sn03NWl133SIR 1 W 1 0 1  

d3AS 
WJoW WnoA 

Sn03NW1133SI W 06Z, 
NOllW3IdISSWl3 1 3 3 r 8 0  



TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

> 

FY 90 
APPROVED 



000's 000's 000's OSE'EP s@!lddnS aW40 
SlVl t l31VW '8 S 3 l l d d n S  OPZ 

0  0  0  0  l V l N 3 t l  3 3 V d S  331ddO l V 1 0 1  

l V l N 3 t l  3 3 V d S  331ddO EBZ 

00 1'22 000 'E 0 0 0 ' ~  186 '9  L S3AS l V n l 3 V t l l N 0 3  1 V 1 0 1  

00 1'12 000'E 000'E 286'9 1 SaqNaS IWPe W 
S3AS l V f l 1 3 V t l l N 0 3  062 

0  0  0  6 8 8 ' 1  ' SNVt l l  '8 1 3 A V t l l  1 V 1 0 1  

1 3 A V t l l  aNvlSI-ddO 
6E8'2 '8W13ld 3DV311W 1 V 3 0 1  

'SNVt l l  '8 1 3 A V t l l  OZZ 
I 

P 1SLP90' 1  P L S ' P ~ O '  1  Z L E ' Z ~ L  OES'OOO' 1  S1133N38 '8 S31t lVlVS l V 1 0 1  

88P'P 88P'P 33NVtlnSNl 1 V l N 3 a  
8s 1'02 8s 1'02 33NVtlnSNI 1Vl ldSOH 
9E8 9E8 33NVtlnSNI 3d11 
0 0 A l l t l n 3 3 S  7V130S 
998'2 11 998'2 11 lN3W3t1113M 

896'22 1 S l I d 3 N 3 8  BLL 
OOO'SZ OOO'SZ lVl lN3t13ddlQ lHO lN  
0 0 0 ' 0 ~  OOO'OP 989'09 3Wll t13AO ZLL 
LLZ'O 1 LLZ'O 1 lN3W3t l3NI  
688'0S8 688'0S8 8 ~ 8 ' 9 ~ 8  AtlV1VS t l V l n 9 3 t l  C L L  

2 ~ 6 ' 2 8 ~  S331At13S 13NNOSt l3d O L L  

Q N 3 d X 3  NOllV31dISSV13 133r80 
a3AOt1ddV  l S 3 n D 3 t l  68 Ad l ~ n 1 3 ~  

06 A3 06 Ad ' t l O H l n V  8 8 6 1  

l l V H  311N3Aftr N 0 1 1 3 3 S  
SN01133Ut l03 H l n O A -  NOlSl A l a  

SMlVJ3W H l n O A  3 0  l N 3 W l t l V d 3 a  A 3 N 3 0 V / l N 3 W l U V d 3 Q  



000'81 000'8 1 Ueh J ~ ~ U O S S ~ ~  8 
000's 1 AWllnO 1WlldV3 OSP 

1 06 Ad I 06 Ad 8 8 6 1  I 1 



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

Initial Hearing: 
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Department of Parks and 

Recreation was held on May 11, 1989 in the Legislative Session Hall. The 
hearing was conducted by Senator Carl T.C. Gutierrez, Chair of the Committee 
on Ways & Means. Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J.A. Quitugua, 
George Bamba, Martha C. Ruth and Doris F. Brooks were also present. 

Testifying on behalf of the Department of Parks and Recreation were 
Anthony Mariano, Director; Dennis Zermeno, Deputy Director; and Frank 
Arceo, Administrative Services Officer. The Department presented the 
Committee with a total budget request of $3,677,649 for fiscal year 1990 which 
the Committee accepted for consideration. 

The Department's budget request is $224,758 or 6.5% more than FY'89. 
The increase in General Fund request is also attributed to the decrease of Park 
Fund Revenue. 

Some of the major increases are as follows: 
$210,715 S a l a r y  

19,796 Over t ime 
14,950 Night differential 
44,901 Benef i t s  

8,000 Trave l  
14,930 Contractual  

Other funding for the Department was requested in the "Miscellaneous 
Appropriation" section of the Budget. This represents a total of $5,904,000 for 
25 items in Section 15. 

Mark-up Meeting: 
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Department of Parks 

and Recreation was held on July 10, 1989, chaired by Senator Elizabeth Arriola, 
Chair of the oversight Committee. The Department was represented by 
Director, Anthony Mariano; Deputy Director, Dennis Zermeno; and ASO, Frank 
Arceo.  

No changes were requested or recommended in the budget as submitted 
by the Department. 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Friday, August 

18, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Department of 
Parks and Recreation, The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, 
with Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Bamba, 
Marilyn D. A. Manibusan, Doris F. Brooks, Ernesto M. Espaldon, and Speaker Joe 
T. San Agustin in attendance. The following decisions were reached: 

Approve. budget as requested by Administration. 

REQUEST $ 3,677,649 
ADDITIONAL 2 
NEW TOTAL $ 3 , 6 7 7 , 6 4 9  

OTHER FUNDS 60,000 
GENERAL FUND $ 3 , 6 1 7 , 6 4 9  







0 

0 

9 9 9 ' ~  

S99'P 

0 

000'6 1 

I NOISl Ala 
NOllV31333tl '8 SYUVd dO 1 ~ 3 N l t l ~ d 3 a l  A 3 N 3 9 V l l N 3 W l H V d 3 a  

0 

0 

POE'E 

PO€'€ 

0 

00E'P 1 

l N 3 W d l n 0 3  l V 1 0 1  

l N 3 N d l n 0 3  OSZ 

SlVltl31VW '8 S3l lddnS l V 1 0 1  

S lV lU3lVW '8 S3 l lddnS  OPZ 

1 V l N 3 t l  3 3 W S  331ddO 1 V 1 0 1  

1 V l N 3 t l  33VdS 331dd0 EEZ 

S3AS l V f t 1 3 V t l l N 0 3  1 V l O l  

0 

0 

6 9 9 ' ~  

S99'P 

0 

000'6 1 

0 

0 

1 ~ 9 ' ~  

lP9'P 

0 

SLO'S 1 



W C . L T r r  NIT . . mil 

009 
009 
88P' 1 
~ 9 1 ' ~  

?9E689Z 

~ P Z '  CZ 
006'28 
6 18'P9 1 

0 0 z L 9  

0 0 0 ' ~  
OOZ'P 

a3AOkJddV 
06 Ad 

009 
009 
889' 1 
P ~ z ' Z  

S9EL89Z 

9PZ' 12 
OOE'Z8 
6 ~ 8 ~ ~ 9 1  

0 0 2 ' 9  

0 0 0 ' ~  
OOZ'P 

l S 3 n 0 3 U  
06 Ad 

S9EL89Z 

9PZ' CZ 
006'28 
6 18'P9 1 

0 0 z 6 9  

001'9 

68 Ad 
' t l O H l n V  

S9E689Z 

9PZ' LZ 
00E1Z8 
6 1 8 ' ~ 9  1 

002 '9  

ysaa adeqs-7 
(2) lau!qe3 6u!l!j 

al!lu!s~ej 
J a $ ~ ~ @ d h l  

A V l l n O  1 V l l d V 3  OSP 

~111111~ 1~101. 

S11V3 1101 
3NOHd3131  E9E 

t l 3 M 3 S l t l 3 l V M  Z9E 
t l3MOd L9E 

s311111~n O ~ E  

Sn03NVl133S IW 1 V 1 0 1  

OOO'Z 
OOZ'V 

Q N 3 d X 3  
1 V n 1 3 V  

8 8 6  L 

UO!SS!LuluO3 6U!llSaJ~ 6u!xo8 
UO!SS!llJuJO3 Syled 

Sf l03NV1133SIW 061 
NOllV31dISSV13 1 3 3 r 8 0  



0  S  Z 

OSZ 

0  lN3YUdln03 l V 1 0 1  

lN3Wd l f tO3  OSZ 

OSZ 

OSZ 

0 0 s  

00s 

0  

962'88 1 

1 S6 
ZEZ'P 
L S 

0 12' 12 

166 
SS8'09 1 

a 3 A O t l d d V  
06 Ad 

0 s  L 

0s 1 

0 0 s  

00s 

0  

962 '88  1 

1 S6 
ZEZ'P 
L S 

012'12 

166 
SS8'09 1 

l S 3 n 0 3 t l  
06 Ad 

0 0 s  

00s 

0  

~ 9 8 ' 2 ~  1 

Z 18 
s 19'E 
9P 

71 lS'6 1 

29s' 1 
8 ~E 'LP  1 

68 A3 
' H O H l f t V  

NOl lVt l lSINIWQV 

NOI lV3 t l 33 t l  '8 SYtlVd 3 0  lN3YUl t lVd3a A 3 N 3 0 V l l N 3 Y U l U V d 3 a  

0 0 s  

00s 

0  

9ZE' 1s 1 

S 19 
628'2 
18 

096'S 1 

SPl'Z 
969'62 1 

Q N 3 d X 3  
l V f t 1 3 V  

886 L 

SNUVd 

i V l N 3 % 3 3 ~ d S  331330 EEZ 

S3AS l V n 1 3 V t l l N 0 3  1 V 1 0 1  

S3AS l V f t 1 3 V t l l N 0 3  OEZ 

' SNVt l l  '8 1 3 A V t l l  1 V l O l  

7 3 A V t l l  aNVlSI-3dO 
'8W13tl 3DV31lYU l V 3 0 1  

'SNVUl  '8 1 3 A V t l l  OZZ 

S l I j 3 N 3 8  S3 l t lV lVS  1 V 1 0 1  

33NVtlnSN1 1 V l N 3 a  
33NVUnSNI 1Vl ldSOH 

33NVUftSNI 3311 
A l l t l n33S  1V130S 

IN3W 3tl113tl 
S11d3N38 ELL 

l V l l N 3 t l 3 3 3 l a  lHO lN  
3Wl l t l 3AO Z L L  

lN3LN3tl3NI 
A t lV lVS  t l V l n 0 3 t l  1 1 1  

S331Atl3S 13NNOSt l3d O L  L 

NOl lV3 I3 ISSV13 133f80 

N 0 1 1 3 3 S  
NOISl A la  





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

,OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

,220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

FY 90 , 

APPROVED 

187,271 
2,469 

24,868 

3 8 
5,690 
1,511 

221,847 

0 

10,000 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, & RECREATION 
I 

HISTORIC 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

166,548 
595 

20,235 

108 
4,972 
1,078 

193,536 

0 

PRESERVATlON 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

187,162 
3,230 

24,952 

19 
5,236 
1,409 

222,008 

0 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

187,271 
2,469 

24,868 

38 
5,690 
1,511 

221,847 

0 

10,000 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 

.250 EQUIPMENT 

,TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

& RECREATION 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1,176,813 
9,461 
5,760 

156,223 

494 
44,759 

6,239 

1,399,749 

0 

11 0,073 

PARKS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

868,499 
4,455 

105,675 

1,377 
37,898 

5,116 

1,023,020 

0 

91 1,230 

FY 90 , 

APPROVED, 

1,176,813 
9,461 
5,760 

156,223 

494 
44,759 

6,239 

1,399,749 

0 

110,073, 

MAINTENANCE 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

1,087,549 
7,927 
8,483 

144,571 

41 7 
40,498 

5,279 

1,294,724 

0 

104,032 

15,000 

15 ,000 

15,000 

15 ,000  

10,000 

10 ,000 

10,000 

1 O,0OOL 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

- 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclassified 
,Classif led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

,NEW POSITIONS 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

---- 

0 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

0 
6 5 
6 5 

0 
6 5 
6 5 

0 
6 5 
6 5 

1 



0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

l N 3 W d l n D 3  l V 1 0 1  

l N 3 W d l f l O 3  OSZ 

S lV lU3 lVW '8 S 3 l l d d n S  1 V 1 0 1  

0 

0 

0 

0 

B E  1' L L  

L8S 
909'1 
L S 

998'L 

L Z S  
801 
182'6s 

Q 3 A O U d d V  
06 Ad 

0 

B E  1' L L  

L8S 
909'1 
LS 

998'L 

LZS 
801 
281'6s 

l S 3 n D 3 U  
06 Ad 

0 

~ 6 1 ' 1 ~  

L8S 
909'1 
LS 

OLL'L 

S68 

z 8 z d 6 s  

68 Ad 
' U O H l f l V  

3UOHSV3S 

NOl lV3U33U '8 SNUVd dO lN3WlUVd3Q 
NOlSlAla 

A 3 N 3 9 V l l N 3 W l U V d 3 Q  

0 

966'09 

69P 
CP1'1 
L 8 

961'9 

66 C 
P L ~ '  L S  

Q N 3 d X 3  
l ~ t ~ 3 t l  

8 8 6 1  

l V l U O l l U U 3 1  

'SNVUl  '8 1 3 A V U l  1 V 1 0 1  

1 3 A V U l  QNVlSI-ddO 
'8W13U 30V311W l V 3 0 1  

'SNVUl  '8 7 3 A V U l  OZZ 

S l l d 3 N 3 9  '8 S3 lUVlVS 1 V 1 0 1  

33NVUnSNI 1 V l N 3 a  
33NVUnSNI 1Vl ldSOH 

33NVUflSNI 3d11 
A L I U ~ ~ ~ S  1~130s 

lN3W3U113U 
S11d3N38 ELL 

lV l lN3U3ddIQ l H D l N  
3Wl lU3AO ILL 

lN3M13U3NI 
AUVIVS ~ v i n m ~  1 1 1  

S331AU3S 13NNOSU3d 01 L 
-- 

NOllV31dlSSV73 1 3 3 P 8 0  

N 0 1 1 3 3 S  



o 

o 

0 

a 3 A O U d d V  
06 Ad 

o 

o 

o 

o 
I 

o 

o 

0 

l S 3 n 0 3 U  
06 Ad 

AVIL~O 1 v l l d v 3  IVLOL 

A V l l n O  1 V l l d V 3  OSP 

s3111111n 1~101 

0 0 
---- 

68 Ad 
' U O H l f I V  

S11V3 1101 
3NOHd3131  E9E 

t13M3Slt131VM Z9E 
kl3MOd L9E 

s3111711n O ~ E  

Sfl03NV1133SIW 1 V 1 0 1  

a N 3 d X 3  
1 ~ n 1 3 ~  
886 1 

Sn03NV1133SIW 061 
NOl lV31 j lSSV l3  1 3 3 T 8 0  



ESS'Z 

,O 

0 

000' L 1 

000' L C  

ESS'Z 

0 

SlVl t l3 lVW O S3 l lddnS  OPZ 

1 V l N 3 U  33VdS 331ddO 1 V 1 0 1  

0 0 0 ' ~  

0 

l V l N 3 t l  33VdS 331dd0 €&I 

S3AS l V n 1 3 V U l N 0 3  l V 1 0 1  

S3AS l V f l 1 3 V t l l N 0 3  OEZ 

I 

ELL' 1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

000' c c 

000' 1 1 

'0 

000'2 1 

000'1 1 



o 

- 

- 
o 

- 

000 '  1 

000' 1 

a 3 A O U d d V  
06 Ad 

o 

o 

000 '  1 

000' 1 

l S 3 n D 3 U  
06 Ad 

o o s 4 z  

OOS'Z 

o 

0 

0 

68 Ad 
' U O H l n V  

o 

o 

0 

0 
G N 3 d X 3  
1 ~ n 1 3 ~  

8 8 6 1  

A V ~ ~ O  ~ v l l d v 3  1~101 

A V ~ ~ O  i v 1 1 d v 3  OSP 

S ~ I ~ I - I I L ~  i v ~ o ~ ,  

S l l V t  1101 
3NOHd3731  E9E 

U3M3Slt131VM Z9E 
U3MOd 19E 

s3111111n O ~ E  

Sn03NV1133S IN  l V 1 0 1  

Sn03NV1133SIW 062 
NOllV31dlSSV73 133f80 



0 

0 

00 1' 1 

0 

0 

000' 1 

0 

0 

000' C 

0 

0 

LLZ' 1 

lN3WdlnD3  l V 1 0 1  

l N 3 N d l n D 3  OSZ 

SlVltl31VW '8 S3 l lddnS  1 V 1 0 1  





r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ / ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

-1 10 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, & RECREATION 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

21 7,367 
1,505 
8,520 
3,900 

30,312 

171 
10,616 
2,080 

2 7 4 , 4 7 1  

0  

POOL AND 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

190,801 
850 

23,20 1 

297 
8,574 
1,521 

225 ,244  

0  

1,228 

FY 90 . 

APPROVED. 

21 7,367. 
1,505 
8,520 
3,900 

30,312 

171 
10,616 
2,080 

274 ,471  

0  

BEACH 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

168,800 
964 

15,880 

22,251 

105 
7,368 
1,348 

21  6 , 7 1 6  

0  

5,000 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL 81 TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. & RECREATION 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

325,576 
3,070 
9,100 

240 

44,298 

247 
15,351 
2,615 

400,497 

0 

1,000 

YOUTH 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

292,418 
2,809 

35,743 

432 
12,050 
2,264 

345,716 

0 

1,773 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

325,576 
3,070 
9,100 

240 

44,298 

247 
15,351 
2,615 

400,497 

0 

1,000 

CENTERS 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

266,430 
3,250 
9,111 

35,346 

170 
12,019 
2,023 

328,349 

0 




